

Mary-Christine Sungaila (#156795)
mc.sungaila@haynesboone.com
Marco A. Pulido (#308074)
marco.pulido@haynesboone.com
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 202-3062
Facsimile: (949) 202-3162

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Orange County Bar Association, National Association of Women Lawyers, Family Violence Appellate Project, Legal Aid Society of Orange County, Public Law Center, and Veterans Legal Institute

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTHERN DIVISION

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID YAMASAKI, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COURT EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/CLERK OF THE
ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,

Defendant.

) Case No. 8-17-CV-126 AG (KESx)
) **APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO**
) **FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND**
) **BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**
) **ORANGE COUNTY BAR**
) **ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL**
) **ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN**
) **LAWYERS, FAMILY VIOLENCE**
) **APPELLATE PROJECT, LEGAL**
) **AID SOCIETY OF ORANGE**
) **COUNTY, PUBLIC LAW CENTER,**
) **AND VETERANS LEGAL**
) **INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF**
) **DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR**
) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
) MSJ Date: January 29, 2018
) Time: 10:00 a.m.
) Courtroom: Court 10D, Santa Ana
) Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Fundamental privacy interests are at stake here.	16
B. Balancing of interests is proper when the right of access and right to privacy intersect.....	18
C. The privacy interests at stake here override the right to access, and warrant minor delays in public disclosure.....	21
D. The Orange County Superior Court’s review of newly filed complaints is narrowly tailored to protect litigants’ privacy, particularly that of self-represented litigants who are likely to be less adept at navigating court rules and e- filing procedures.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2008) No. CV 08-04920 CAS, 2008 WL 4381644	8
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> (Cal. 2007) 162 P.3d 610	17
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 750 F.3d 776	14, 18
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 469	21
<i>Craig v. Mun. Ct.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) 100 Cal. App. 3d 69.....	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> (D. Ariz. Apr. 12, 2010) No. 09-CV-8011, 2010 WL 1452863	8, 9
<i>Davies v. Broadcom Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 130 F. Supp. 3d 1343.....	8
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> (D.C. Cir. 2017) 852 F.3d 1087	14
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 368	21, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479	16
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> (Cal. 1994) 865 P.2d 633	16, 17
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 682 F.2d 1237	8
<i>In re Crawford</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 194 F.3d 954.....	16, 19

In re Globe Newspaper (1st Cir. 1984)
 729 F.2d 47 21

*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Org. of Petroleum
 Exporting Countries* (C.D. Cal. 1979)
 477 F. Supp. 553, *aff’d*, (9th Cir. 1981) 649 F.2d 1354..... 8, 9

Leigh v. Salazar (9th Cir. 2012)
 677 F.3d 892..... 14, 18, 23

NBC Subsidiary v. Superior Court (Cal. 1999)
 980 P.2d 337 20

NGV Gaming, Ltd. v. Upstream Point Molate, LLC (N.D. Cal. 2005)
 355 F. Supp. 2d 1061..... 9

Oiye v. Fox (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)
 151 Cal. Rptr. 3d 65 20

Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (9th Cir. 1990)
 920 F.2d 1462 15, 19, 22, 23

Ostergren v. Cuccinelli (4th Cir. 2010)
 615 F.3d 263 23, 24

Overstock.com v. Goldman Sachs Grp. (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)
 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d 234 20

Press–Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. (1986)
 478 U.S. 1 14, 18

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. (1984)
 464 U.S. 501 15

Sander v. State Bar of Cal. (Cal. 2013)
 314 P.3d 488 20

Sonoma Falls Developers, LLC v. Nevada Gold & Casinos, Inc. (N.D.
 Cal. 2003) 272 F. Supp. 2d 919..... 9

Times Mirror Co. v. United States (9th Cir. 1989)
 873 F.2d 1210 19

U.D. Registry, Inc. v. Mun. Ct. (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)
 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 788 17

United States v. Cianci (D.R.I. 2001)
 175 F. Supp. 2d 194..... 21, 22

United States v. Kaczynski (9th Cir. 1998)
 154 F.3d 930 19

Waller v. Georgia (1984)
 467 U.S. 39 21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism (1989)
 491 U.S. 781 14

Statutes, Rules, and Constitution

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code
 §§ 85–89 17
 § 86(a)(4) 17
 § 340.1 21
 § 1161.2 17
 §§ 1277 (b)(1)–(3) 15, 16, 21

Cal. Elec. Code
 § 2166 21
 § 2166.5 21

Cal. Fam. Code § 1818(b) 17

Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7(e)(2) 21

Cal. R. Ct.
 2.254(c)..... 17
 2.550 17, 20
 2.551(b)..... 17
 2.550(d)(1)..... 20
 2.570–2.573 21
 3.54 17
 8.26 17

Cal. Const. art 1, § 1 16

Other Authorities

Thomas M. Clarke, Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts, *Best Practices for Court Privacy Policy Formulation 3* (July 2017) available at www.csisoft.com/ncsc-report.pdf (last visited Jan. 18, 2018) 25

Court Statistics Report, Judicial Council of California: Total Civil Filings, Tbl. 4a (2017), <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/2017-Court-Statistics-Report.pdf> (last visited Jan. 18, 2018) 24

Governor’s Budget, Expenditures by Program Entire Judicial Branch, LJE 4, available at <http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2018-19/pdf/GovernorsBudget/0010/0250.pdf> (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)..... 24

Governor’s Budget, 3-Yr Expenditures and Positions,<http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/budget/2018-19/#/ExpendituresPositions/0250> (last visited Jan. 18, 2018) 24

Safe at Home 2016 Annual Report, Cal. Sec. of State (2017), <http://admin.cdn.sos.ca.gov/reports/2016/sah-annual-report.pdf> (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)..... 17

Statewide Civil Fee Schedule, <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/>..... 16

Task Force on Self-Represented Litigants, Report to the Judicial Council of California, Attachment A at 1-3 (Oct. 2014), http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/EA-SRLTaskForce_FinalReport.pdf (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)..... 25

Mary-Christine Sungaila (#156795)
mc.sungaila@haynesboone.com
Marco A. Pulido (#308074)
marco.pulido@haynesboone.com
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 202-3062
Facsimile: (949) 202-3162
